BEFORE THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOHNTON

ORDINANCE NO. 950

BILL NO. 2022-8

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOHNTON FIXING THE TAX RATE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mohnton is a Borough organized and operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Borough of Mohnton Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Mohnton may levy taxes, under the authority granted by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under the Local Tax Enabling Act of December 31, 1965, P.1 1257, No. 511 and under the Act of Dec. 1, 2004, P.L. 1729, No. 222; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Mohnton may, under the general authority of the Code of Ordinances, enact regulations to ensure the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Borough of Mohnton; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined that it would benefit the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of the Borough of Mohnton to amend certain provisions of Chapter 24, Taxation, Special to fix the tax rate; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that certain provisions of the Borough of Mohnton Code of Ordinances, Chapter 24, Taxation, Special, shall be amended:

- 1. That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all property within the Borough of Mohnton, Berks County, Pennsylvania for the general Borough purposes for the Fiscal Year of 2023 as follows:
 - A. The rate for general purposes, the sum of 6.1999 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.
 - B. The rate for the purpose of purchase and maintaining Fire Apparatus the sum of .85 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.
- 2. That any Ordinance or part of any Ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same is hereby repealed.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this $\cancel{4}$ day of December, 2022, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mohnton, Berks County, Pennsylvania, at a regular public meeting.

BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH OF MOHNTON

Jonathan Davis, President Data: 19/DUC, 2022 . 2022

ATTEST:

Ternica Lenry

AND NOW, TO WIT, this // day of ______, 2022, the above is approved.